

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2022-0081

State of New Hampshire

v.

LeeAnn O'Brien

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Sam M. Gonyea, Bar No. 273264

Attorney

New Hampshire Department of Justice

Criminal Justice Bureau

33 Capitol Street

Concord, NH 03301-6397

(603) 271-3671

sam.m.gonyea@doj.nh.gov

(Fifteen-minute oral argument requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ISSUES PRESENTED 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

 A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 7

 B. DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS AND
 COURT’S ORDER..... 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 14

I. OFFICER CARLETON HAD REASONABLE SUSPICION
 TO PULL THE DEFENDANT OVER..... 14

II. PLAIN LANGUAGE..... 16

III. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY..... 21

 A. THE DEFENDANT CONSENTED TO THE
 SEARCH OF HER CAR AND OFFICER
 CARLETON DID NOT IMPERMISSIBLY EXPAND
 THE SCOPE OF THE STOP..... 24

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	27, 30, 33
<i>Boston and Maine Corp. v. Sprague Energy Corp.</i> , 151 N.H. 513 (2004).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Buckley</i> , 478 Mass. 861 (2018)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Cruz</i> , 459 Mass. 459 (2011)	passim
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	27
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014).....	22
<i>Salmeron v. State</i> , 280 Ga. 735 (2006).....	31, 33
<i>State v. Francisco Perez</i> , 173 N.H. 251 (2020)	passim
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 298 Conn. 209 (2010).....	passim
<i>State v. Proctor</i> , 171 N.H. 800 (2019)	15, 16, 18
<i>State v. White</i> , 164 N.H. 418 (2012)	22
<i>U.S. v. Rivera</i> , 570 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2009).....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 852 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	22

Statutes

RSA 266:38	19, 20
RSA 266:41	20
RSA 266:44	passim
RSA 318-B:2	6
RSA 318-B:26, III(a).....	6
RSA 318-B:2-c	13, 31

Other Authorities

Moore & Rumar, Historical Development and Current Effectiveness of Rear Lighting Systems, The University of Michigan Transportation Research Institute (October 1999)..... 19

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. Const. Pt. 1, art. 19 8, 14
U.S. Const. amend IV 8, 30
